NITIN CORPORATION

402, 4"Floor,
BezzolaCommercial Complex,
SionT Trombay Road,
Chembur,

Mumbaii 400071,

India.

WEB : www.corponit.com ET MAIL: enquiry@corponit.com
nitincorporation@yahoo.com

PH (O) - +91- 22- 25235386
- +91- 22- 25234478

THE FOLLOWINGNEWPOWER PLANS AREAVAILABLE FOR SALE WITH US WITH IMMEDIATE DELIVERY

2 Nos. 37 MW each, NEW ISGEC/ Skoda (2019/2020) make CoRHgassdired CogenerationPower Plants, eachhaving the
Following Technical Specifications

FUEL OPTIONS FOR BOILER:

1 Capacity : 2x190 T/H

1 Make : ISGEC

1 Origin : INDIA

1 Type of Fuel Firing System : Travelling Grate

1 Type of Fuel (Bagasse) Feeder Rotary Drum Feeder &crew feeder

c:

Fuel Options:
1 100% Bagasse
1 2100% Imported Coal
1 Bagasse with 205% Imported Coal
1 Bagasse with other Biomass Fuels-(BEYb)
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SPECIFICATIONS OF STG Set

Items delivered at site:

Description OEM/Origin Brief Specs Unit No Qty
TEIL Under Power: 41 KW
1 Gear Box License Speed  Reducer 1&2 2
Agreementwith 5515/1500 RPM
LUFKIN/INDIA
2 Turning gear with electric SIEMENS/INDIA 7.5 HP/5.5 KW/400 V/1456 182 2
motor RPM Along with Soft Starter
37.2 MW, 11000 V, 1500 RPM
) ) Design Ambient Temp: 58C
3 Generator withAccessories TDPS/INDIA Efficiency at 100% load and Rate| 1&?2 2
PF: 98.3 %
Type of Cooler: CACWkide
mounted
4 JOP YUKEN/INDIA 5-6 LPM 1&2 2
. Rosemount/INDIA HART/4i 20 mA Protocol
5 Temperature Transmitters Head/Rail Mounted 1&2 2
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6 Recommended Spare Parts CZECH REPUBLIC - 182 2
for 02 years operation

ltems Ready for Dispatch

Description OEM/Origin Brief Specs Unit No Qty
LAXMI _

ENGINEERING Shell Side: VAC 0.5 bar(g),

1 Condenser with Expansion INDUSTRIES 120 Deg. C. 1 1
Joints (BHOPAL) Tube Side: 5 kg/cm2 (g), 70
PVT Deg. C.
LTD/INDIA
Vent Steam Condenser with Stea Shell Side: 0.0604 bar (a) Tul
2 Jet Ejector MAZDA LTD/INDIA Side: 0.1038 bar (a) 1&2 2
Model/Size: WKT 100/5

Pump Type: Vertical Fluid
3 Condensate Pumps KSB/INDIA Temp: 46xC 1&2 2

Rated Flow: 57.2 Cum/Hr

TEFC, 3phase, squirrel cage
4 CEP Motors ABB/INDIA induction motor 1&2 2

CESARE
5 | QCNRV BONETTI/INDIA - 1&2 2
6 Steam Traps GESTRA - 1&2 2
AG/GERMANY
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TEIL Under License
7 Gear box frames/supports Agreement with 1&2 2
LUFKIN/INDIA
8 Spray Cooler - 1&2 2
[tems under manufacturing:
Sr. No Description Qty
1 Integrated Oil Sys with Oil Cleanirgnit & Overhead Tank 2
2 Condenser with Expansion Joints 1
3 HP Heaterl 2
4 HP-Heater2 2
5 Control Valves 2
6 Steamwater valves 2
7 Piping & Auxiliary steel structure 2
8 Pipelines hangers & supports 2
9 VMS 2
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10 Thermal Insulation88OP 1&2
11 Oil Filling-HP Hydraulic 1&2
12 Painting & Marking Labels 1&2
13 Field Instrumentation & Cablin@OP 1&2
14 Electric Parts (Generator Protection, Gen PWR Outlet, Gen Neutral Outlet, Gen Neutral Grounding B| 1&2
Starter Panel, Turning Ge8poft Starter Cubical, Local Push Button Station, Motor Control Station
15 TCS with Over speed Protection System 1&2
16 Load Sharing Module 1&2
17 Recommended Spares for 02 years 1&2
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Iltem under transit:

Description OEM/Origin Brief Specs Unit No

Steam Turbine with Accessories SKODA/CZECH Condensing Extraction

Steam Turbine87.2MW,

1 REPUBLIC 190T/H 5500 1&2 2
rpm

2 HP Control Oil System SKODA/CZECH ESV Valve Size:160 (ESMplet 1&2 2

flange dimensions: DN200

REPUBLIC (ESV)
Control Valve Sizes: 44,80,90,¢

SPECIFICATIONS OF BOILER:

Items Delivered at Site

Description
1 Steam Drum 1&2 2
2 Water Wall Assembly with Accessories 1&2 2
3 Evaporator wingvall assembly 1&2 2
4 Sling rod support assembly complete set with Accessories 1&2 2
5 Forced Flow Elements assembly (Economizer) 1&2 2
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6 Air heater assembly with Accessories 1&2 2
7 Steam coil air preheater assembly 1&2 2
8 Steel Structuref Boiler (Columns, Beams, Splice Plates, Bracings etc.) 1&2 2
9 Staircases/Stair Tread 1&2 2
10 Seismic restraints Assembly 1&2 2
11 Foundation bolts and shim plates for Boiler 1&2 2
12 Bagasse Extractor 1&2 2
13 Screw Conveyer 1&2 2
14 HP Dosing System 1&2 2
15 Boiler Elevator (Make: Fuji Yida, Rated Load: 500 Kg) 1&2 1

Items Partially Delivered at Site

Sr. Description Left Over
No
1 Convection Super heater Assem{PyimarySecondary) SSH Inlet header, SSH Coils of one unit
2 Gratings
Integral Pipework/Piping.(Main Steam Piping, Saturated Piping,

3 ATTEMPERATOR, Riser Piping, Down Comer Piping & Economizer

Drum

Piping)
4 Boiler Casings with Complet&ccessories
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5 Buck stay assembly With Nut Bolts
6 Front Ash hopper / Bed Ash Hopper HOPPER PLATE ASSY
7 Riddling Hopper Riddling Hopper Plate
8 Drum feeder assembly
9 Scrap Collection Chute with accessories.
a. Accessories e.g.
10 Deaerator Head & Storage tank (Grating,Handrail, Platform,
ControlValveetc.)
b. Deaerator head $iorageiank ofBoiler2
11 ESP Steel Structure of ESP.
12 SA Fan assembly Motor for SA fan
13 ID Fan assembly Motor for ID fan & 02 Fans
14 mBsc;irller Feed Pumps assemiiBW+1S), Make: KSB, MCR Flow: 105.2 Motor for BEP
15 Safety Valve (STEAM DRUM SAFETY VALVH, VALVE -Il, SH Electromatic safety valve
OUTLET LINK
SAFETY VALVE)
16 Conventional gatglobecheckball -3 way and butt

Items Not Delivered at Site

Description
1 Structure for Canopy (Canopy Raft, Purlin, Stub, Side Runner, Canopy Tie Beam, SAG Rod etc.) 1&2
2 LADDER (With Nut Bolts) 1&2
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3 Hand Rails (Handrail Brackets etc.) 1&2

4 Attemperator 1&2

5 Spring Hangers fantegral piping 1&2

6 Expansion indicators 1&2

7 Seal plate and cover plates with Complete Accessories 182

(Access Door Cover Plate, Soot Blower Cover Plate etc.)

8 Furnace bottom sealing assembly 1&2

9 Standard Castings doors and fittings 1&2

10 Soot Hopper at Boiler bank inlet and outlet 1&2

11 Air heater Hopper 1&2

12 Rotary air lock feeders for hoppers 1&2

13 Motor for BAGASSE EXTRACTOR 1&2

14 Motor for Screw Conveyer 1&2

15 Screw Feeder with accessories 1&2
16 Continuesash discharge stoker assembly with complete accessories. 1&2
17 Motor drive for Stoker 1&2
18 Gear Box for Stoker 1&2
19 Bearing Lubrication system 1&2
NITIN CORPORATION, 2 Nos. 37 MW NEW ISGEC/ SKODA make Page9

IND

A

Power Plant




20 Dense phase system with electricals and instrument 1&2
21 Submerged ash handling system with electricals and 1&2
22 FD Fan assembly 1&2
23 Grit re-firing fan assembly 1&2
24 Soot Blower with accessories. 1&2
25 Motorized Valves 1&2
26 Blowdown Valves 1&2
27 Actuators 1&2

Total Installed Qty of Two Boilers (Tons)- site 1,000

Total Un-Installed Qty of Two Boilers including Pressure Parts etc. (Tons)site 2,100

Estimated Remaining Quantity of Two Boilers (Tonsy OEMG6s f aci | it 2,400
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SPECIFICATION OF COOLING TOWER:

Items delivered at site:

Description OEM/Origin Brief Specs Unit No Qty

Cooling TowerCapacity per cell
2,725 Cum/hr

No. of cells operating &tandby:

6 Running + 0 Standby Hot wat

temperature: 43C Cold water

1 Cooling Tower Basic Data Truwater/Malaysia temperature: 33C Design 1&2
ambient Wet bulb
temperature: 28C

Designrelativehumidity: 70 %

Heat Rejection:163,500,000.0

kcal/hr

Axial Flow, AdjustedPitch Angle

Quantity: 01 Set * 6 Cells

2 Fans Cofimco/China No. of Blades: 06 1&2 1

Material of Blades: FRP

Efficiency: 84.9%

Typeof Gear: Spiral BeveRight

3 Gear Box Sumitomo/Malaysia Angled Oil Bath 1&2 1

Reduction Ratio: 10.0: 1
Transmissiorkfficiency: 96 %
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Fills

Truwater/Malaysia

Type: Filmcross fluted
Material: PVC
No. of Layers:03 Fill
Depth: 1.831m
Maximumallowable
temperature on the fills: 5&

1&2

Spray Nozzles

Truwater/Malaysia

Type: Non Clog
No. of Nozzles Per Cell: 156
Material: Polypropylene

1&2

Motors

ABB/Malaysia

Quantity: 01 Set * 6 Cells
Output: 110 KW
Type: T.E.F.C, Squirrel Cage
Induction
Motor, IE3, B3
Elect. Characteristics: 3 Phase
Hz /
400 V

1&2

Drive Shaft

ADDAX/USA

Type: Full Floating, Non
Lubricated
Quantity: 1 Set x 6 Cells Coupli
Element/Material: SS304
Shaft Material: Carbon Fiber
Composite

1&2

Drift Eliminator

Truwater/Malaysia

Type: Cellular Material: PVC

1&2

Rotameter

KHRONE/China

Variable Area Flowmeter (H25(

DN 100 Float DIV 105, 1.4404

1&2
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Items partially delivered at site:

Description Qty OEM/Origin

1 Impact idlers Nos. 43
2 Carrying Idlers Nos. 32
3 Flat carrying idlers Nos. 6
4 Return idlers Nos. 98
5 Transition idlers Nos. 4
6 Pulleys Nos. 12 METHODS/INDIA
7 Bottom seal plate Meter 313
8 Side cover plate meter 202
9 Structure with nuts & bolts Kg 110,000
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Items partially delivered at site:

Sr. No Description Supplier/Origin
1 ERW PIPE A106B + A53 8" SCH 20 SRL
2 ERW PIPE A106B + A53 6" SCH 20 SRL
3 ERW PIPE A106B + A53 4" SCH 20 SRL
4 ERW PIPE A106B +A53 10" SCH 20 SRL . . .

Arabian Pipe Line

5 ERW PIPE A106B + A53 12" SCH 20 SRL Supply/UAE
6 Fittings (Elbow, Flanges, Reducing/Straight Tee etc.)

Items under Transit:

Description OEM/Origin Brief Specs

: Air-Insulated, MetaEnclosed,
1 MV (11KV) Switchgear Metal-Clad MediumVoltage
Switchgear (NXAIR 50KA)

2 Generator Panels 4000 A 2

3 Power Trafo Panels & Spare 4000 A 4

4 BUS Sectionalizer 4000 A 2
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5 Feeder Panels 1250 A 7
SIEMENS/TURKEY
6 Metering Panels - 3
7 Interconnection Trafo Panels & 2500 A 3
Spare
8 Riser Panels - 2
BOILER DATASHEET:
Description Unit |[100% MCR 75% Imported Coa
Bagasse with
203.50C FWT
1 |MCR of Boiler Kg/Hr 190000 143000
2 |Peak Capacity of Boiler Kg/Hr 209000 157300
3 |Minimum possible duration for Peak Capacity Min./shift| 1 hr /8 hours 1 hr /8 hours shi
shift
4 |Steam outlet temperature from superheater § Deg.C 543 +543 543 +543
MCR
alongwith the variation
5 |Range of load (as a percentagé@¥R) during % 60-100 80-100
which the
superheated steam outlet temperature is
maintained
constant within allowable variation
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10

11
12

13
14
15
16

17

Steam pressure at main steamstopvalve

Maximum SO2 content in flue gases at chimt
outlet

Maximum dust content in flue gases at chimr
outlet

Maximum dust content in flue gases at chimr
oulet
considering outage of ESP

Maximum NOXx content in flue gases at chimr
outlet

(predicted)
Minimum stable operating load of the boiler

Minimum Continuous Rating of the boilesth
automatic
Controls

Quantity of fuel fired at MCR

Excess air cefficient at furnace

Excess air cefficient at boiler outlet
Oxygen content in flue gas at boiler outlet

Carbondi-Oxide in flue gas at boiler outlet

Bar (a)
mg/MN.Cu.
& kg/hr
mg/N.Cu.

& TPH
gm/N.Cu.

& TPH
mg/N.Cu.

Kg/Hr
Kg/Hr

Kg/Hr

%
byvolume
(wet)

%
byvolume
(wet)

110
765 & 220.56

150

& 0.0432
3.11

& 0.897

360 @ 6% O2 dn
volume

57000
57000

73521
1.30
1.30

3.557

11.500

110
724 & 121.88

150

& 0.0252
9.81

& 1.651

820 @ 6% O2 dry
volume

57000
57000

18467
1.45
1.45

6.013

11.839
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18

19

20

21

22
23

24
25
26
27
28

Carbonmongoxide in flue gas at boiler outlet

Moisture content in flue gases

Percentage of ash (W/W) leaving furnace wit
flue gases

Percentage of Unburnt Carbon in furnace bo
ash

Percentage of Unburnt Carbon in fly ash

Fuel Analysis

a. Carbon

b. Hydrogen

c. Oxygen

d. Sulphur

e. Nitrogen

f. Moisture

g. Ash

h. GCV (kcal/kg)
Ambient air temperature for performance deg
Relative humidityfor performance design
Air density

Altitude (above MSL)

Barometric pressure

%
byvolume
(wet)

%

byvolume
%

%

%

% by
weight

Deg.C
%

kg/N.cu.n
M

mmHg

26.622

70

10

11.50

23.96
2.93
21.34
0.15
0.07
50.00
1.55
2224
30
70
1.278
82.31
750.27

8.790

50

18

8.66

58.50
3.00
3.97
0.33
0.90

17.50

15.80
5625

30
70
1.278
82.31
750.27

NITIN
INDIA
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29 |Boiler efficiency based on G.C.V. 71.60 85.50
30 |Losses %
- Dry Gas Loss 5.05 5.23

STEAM TURBINE DATASHEET :

S.No Description Unit
I. |STEAM TURBINE DETAILS
1 |Name of Manufacturer of Turbine Doosan Gkoda P
2 |Name of Collaborator/Licensor Descon
3 |Turbine Model and Type No. DST-G20
4 |Nominal Rating of Turbine KW 37 068 (casS&eason, flow 190t/h)
5 |Turbine Speed at Nominal Rating RPM 5500
6 |a. First Critical Speed of Turbine RPM see point 7
b. Second Critical Speed of Turbine RPM over rating speed
7 |Critical Speed of Combined Unit RPM | turbine rotor in rotor system 2415 rpm
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Nominal Inlet Steam Pressure

Nominal Inlet Steam Temperature

Maximum Inlet Steam Pressure permitted

Maximum Inlet Steam Temperature permitted

Maximum Mechanical Design Pressure

Maximum Mechanical Design Temperature

Hydrostatic Test Pressure

- Steam Inlet Parts / Exhaust End

Normal First Extraction Steam Pressure /
Temperature

Normal First Extraction Steafressure /
Temperature

at Battery Limit

Normal Second Extraction Steam Pressure /
Temperature

Normal Second Extraction Steam Pressure /
Temperature

at Battery Limit

bar(g)

Deg.C

bar(g)

Deg.C

bar(g)

Deg.C

bar(g)

bar/Deg.C

bar/Deg.C

bar/Deg.C

bar/Deg.C

104

535

125

563

105

535

440

3.3/137 (case Season)

3.3/137 (case Season)

8.8/218 (case Season)

8.8/218 (case Season)
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17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Normal Third Extraction Steam Pressure /
Temperature

Normal Third Extraction Steam Pressure /
Temperature

at Battery Limit
Normal Exhaust Steam Pressuileemperature
Steam Quality at Turbine Exhaust (% Dry)

Inlet Steam Flow

a. Normal
b. Maximum

c.Minimum
First Extraction Steam Flow

a. Normal
b. Maximum

c. Minimum
Second Extraction Steam Flow

a. Normal
b. Maximum

c. Minimum
Third Extraction Steam Flow

bar/Deg.C

bar/Deg.C

bar/Deg.C
%

Kg/Hr

Kg/Hr

Kg/Hr

Kg/Hr

20/338 (case Season)

20/338 (case Season)

0.0604/36.28 (case Season)
95 (case Season)
190000 (case Season)

190,000
200,000

24,260
136650 (case Season)

136,650

17814 (case Ofeason)
19306 (case Season)
19,306

5403 (case Of5eason)

14486 (cas&eason)

NITIN CORPORATION,

INDIA
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a. Normal
b. Maximum

¢. Minimum

25 |Exhaust Steam Flow

a. Normal
b. Maximum

¢. Minimum

26 |[Power aiGenerator Terminals

a. Normal Extractions

27 |Turbine Casing Split

28 |Rotor Type (Solid / Builup)

29 |Over Speed Trip Type
30 |[No.of Stages

- Impulse

- Reaction

31 |Governor Manufacturer

b. Maximum Extractions

Kag/Hr

KW

Horiﬁonta

Vertical

rest stages with advanced reaction blad

14,486
8664 (case Ofseason)
17814 (case Season)
106040 (case OfEeason)
17,814
37200 (case OiBeason)

37068 (case Season)

Horizontal

Solid
acc. toEN 600451
23

1x First control stage

Turbine Control System

NITIN CORPORATION,
INDIA
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32 |Governor Type and Model No. Turbine Control System

33 |[No.of Control Valves 4 independent control valves

GEAR BOX - TECHNICAL DATA :

General

Thegearboxisofthesinglestageparallelshaft,doublehelicalgeartotransmitpoweroutput from the turbine to the
generator. The gearbox shall be of indoordesign.

The TG wunit will also be exposed to stamps, shutdowns and frequent load changes. The
gearboxhastoalsobeabletooperateundertheseconditionsandanincreasedvibrationor an oil whigxdisel
vibration) shall beavoided.

Seismicrequirements
Seismicity requirements: Maximuearthquake design factor of 0.15 g per Uniform Building Code [UBC].
Turbine floor is common for steam turbine, gear box and generator.

Technicaldata
Model by GBsupplier
Standard for gearboxdesign AGMA6010/6011

Service factor Min 1.3 or acc. to your stiand for generator drive as per above mentioned standard, seismicity
factor/resistance specified by item 1.2 shall be taken into account.

Power output at HS coupling
Ratedoutput 38.16 MW
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maximumcontinuous 41.00MW

(without time limitation)
Turbine speed

rated 5500rpm
maximum 5500 + 10% * fhm
(over speed protection set point)
Generatorspeed 1500rpm
Gearboxratio 3.67
Tolerance ofgearratio +1%
PHOTOGRAPHS:
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